ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE
Division of Legislative Finance

P.O. Box 113200
Juneau, AK 99811-3200
(907) 465-3795

FAX (907) 465-1327
www.legfin.state.ak.us

MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 5, 2012
TO: Legislative Budget and Audit Committee
FROM: David Teal, Director

SUBJECT: Preparation for the October 16, 2012 LB&A Meeting

OMB submitted the following FY13 RPLs for consideration at the October 16, 2012
Legislative Budget and Audit Committee meeting. These RPLs, along with Legislative
Finance comments, are posted on our web site at http://www.legfin.state.ak.us/ .

RPL# Agency Subject Amount Fund Source
06-3-0192 Health and Social Eligibility Information System $65,826,669 | Federal (1002)
FY13 Capital Services Replacement

07-3-1043 Labor and Workforce | State Energy Sector Partnership | $820,810 Federal ARRA
FY13 Operating | Development Grant (1212)

If you have any questions that you want an agency to address at the meeting, please call us so
we can help ensure the agency has a response prepared.



Department of Health and Social Services
Department Support Service, Facilities Services

Subject of RPL: Eligibility Information System | ADN/RPL #: 06-03-0192
Replacement

Amount requested: $65,826,669 Appropriation Authority: Secl Ch17
SLA2012 pg 118 1n 17

Funding source: $65,826,669 Fed Repts (1002) | Statutory Authority: AS 45.05.010
Capital

PURPOSE

To ensure that the State will be compliant with Medicaid provisions of the Affordable Care Act
of 2010, portions of the Division of Public Assistance’s 28-year old Eligibility Information
System must be replaced. This Revised Program Legislative (RPL) requests the federal funds
necessary to complete the Medicaid Eligibility portion and all related eligibility system
components. The RPL will allow the Department to create an integrated eligibility determination
system for many programs in the department. The Medicaid Eligibility determination is a
function performed by Eligibility Information System.

General funds in the amount of $8,738,478 required to match the federal funds are already
appropriated and will be sufficient for the life of the project. There are no anticipated future
requests for general funds for this project.

An enhanced federal financial participation match rate of 90/10 for all costs attributed to the
design, development, and implementation of the project is available (instead of the 75/25 rate) if
a fully operational Medicaid Eligibility determination component of the new system is
implemented by October 1, 2013 and the entire project completed by December 31, 2015. An
enhanced match rate of 75/25 applies to all costs attributed to the maintenance and operations of
the project for the life of the system (instead of the 50/50 match rate) if the timelines above are
met.

The differences between the two match rates will cost the state an additional $8,206,092 in
general funds if this RPL is not approved and the system milestones are not completed by the
deadlines.

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: The savings estimate assumes cost projections are
accurate. As with all major systems, the cost of the eligibility system at this point in the process
is a rough estimate. The point is not to dispute the amount of savings identified, but to
emphasize that delay in approving this RPL increases the probability that deadlines will be
missed. At any total project cost, missed deadlines will result in a higher mix of general funds.
As always, the key issue on “savings” of this kind is the merit of the project; true savings occur
only when a necessary purchase occurs at a reduced cost.

Note that the amount of federal funds requested is the maximum that can be obtained under
current cost projections and available (enhanced) match rates. That makes sense; approval of the
RPL will be the last appropriation for the project if all goes as planned. Higher-than-anticipated

Agency Contact: Sarah Woods, Deputy Director of Finance and Management Systems, (907) 465-1631
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411




RPL# 06-03-0192
Page 2

total cost (or a greater share of cost on the portions with a 75/25 match) will require more general
and federal funds, and that would require future legislative action.

A modernized system will enable the Division to leverage current technology, address increased
work and caseload demands, improve operational efficiency and effectiveness, and improve
overall program administration and accountability. In state fiscal year 2012, the current
Eligibility Information System was used to provide Public Assistance benefits to more than
194,000 Alaskans. It must interface with a variety of data systems to support the Division of
Public Assistance’s early fraud detection, verification of eligibility determination, birth records,
citizenship, and Social Security beneficiary information and provide eligibility data to the
Medicaid Management Information System.

The Eligibility Information System is currently functioning well beyond the capacity for which it
was originally designed and requires a tremendous amount of manual intervention from the
Division’s staff. It does not provide the flexibility needed to meet future demands or current
federal and departmental expectations for system integration and modularity.

In 2011, the Division procured the services of First Data and conducted an extensive feasibility
study regarding potential Eligibility Information System replacement options. Eligibility
systems were evaluated from four states. The study quantified the operational efficiencies
gained by modernizing the current Eligibility Information System. Once completely
implemented and transitioned to the state, the modernized system could offer an estimated
payback ranging from 30% to 38% of the Division’s operational costs.

Relying upon the study’s recommended approach for moving forward, the Division intends to
outsource the project work in the form of two contracts. Each contract will provide services that
span the Design, Development, and Implementation timeframe; and the Maintenance &
Operations timeframe. The project work began in SFY 2012 and will occur over a four year
period. Each contract is described below:

1. Technical Services Contract: The vendor selected under this contract will provide the
actual replacement Eligibility Information System. This will include:

a. System design and development, hardware and software implementation, and all
training (technical, end-user, and program administration) to support the new
system; and

b. A brief period of time (Maintenance & Operations) to transition the technical
support of the new system from the vendor to the state’s technical support staff.

2. Quality Assurance Contract: The vendor selected under this contract will conduct
independent validation and verification of the deliverables provided by the technical
services vendor throughout the life of the project. The amount of support provided by
this vendor will decrease during the latter portion of the project.

The total costs for the Eligibility Information System Replacement Project have been recently
evaluated and revised. The current estimated cost for the project is $74,565,147. The individual
funding sources are provided in Table 1.

Agency Contact: Sarah Woods, Deputy Director of Finance and Management Systems, (907) 465-1631
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411



RPL# 06-03-0192

Page 3
Table 1 — Individual Fund Source
Funding Design, Development, & Maintenance & Operations Total
Source Implementation (75/25 blended rate - 50/50
(90/10 blended rate - 75/25 rate if rate if timeline not met)
timeline not met)

Total Federal $56,837,558 $8,989,110 | *$65,826,669
Total GF $5,580,142 $3.158.336 $8.738.478
Total $62,417,700 $12,147,446 | $74,565,147

*Required amount of federal authority.

As depicted by an asterisk in Table 1, the required amount of federal authority for this project is
$65,826,6609.

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: Although the numbers in Table 1 imply that potential
general fund savings attributable to timely progress exceed $12 million, the Department
estimates savings of $8.2 million (see backup provided by the Department). As noted in the prior
comment, the focus should be on the fact that rapid progress on this project can result in large
savings to the state, not only in project development costs, but also in future operations costs.

The Committee may wish to have the Department quantify future operational savings, perhaps
addressing the recovery of the investment in capital.

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION

A prior appropriation of $8,738,478 was appropriated by Sec. 1, Ch17, SLA2012, page 118, line
17 for the required state match needed for the Eligibility Information System Replacement
Project.

TIMING ISSUES

The enhanced federal match rate and general fund savings of approximately $8,206,092 for this
project are tied to the accomplishment of two time-sensitive milestones. If these milestones are
not achieved, the federal financial participation match rate will be reduced. The milestones are
provided in Table 2.

Table 2 — Key Project Milestones

Date Milestone Impact If Not Met

October 1, 2013 Implement a fully operational Medicaid Federal financial participation match rate
Eligibility determination component of the | will revert from 90/10 to 75/25 for the
new system entire project, and create an additional

GF expense of $8,206,092

December 31, 2015 | Complete the design, development, and Same as above
implementation portion of the entire
project

The Division is currently on schedule to meet these critical milestones. In order to complete the
work prior to the deadlines, the procurements outlined in the project plan must begin
immediately. The RFP’s have been drafted and are ready to be released. Upon RPL approval, the
Division can start drawing federal financial participation funds.

Agency Contact: Sarah Woods, Deputy Director of Finance and Management Systems, (907) 465-1631
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411




RPL# 06-03-0192
Page 4

BUDGETARY ISSUES

This project supports the long-term plans and mission of the Department. The project will serve
as a platform for the ongoing integration of systems and services within the Department. The
federal financial participation has included the opportunity for states to modernize their
information systems beyond the scope of Medicaid eligibility determination to include other
public assistance programs. Without the enhanced federal support the Division will not have the
resources to modernize mission critical technology, requiring an additional estimated $8,206,092
in general funds at a minimum.

As part of the work of the project, performance measures will be developed. Currently, the
department has not spent funds for this project. The legislature has appropriated the general fund
match. With approval of this request, no additional general funds will be needed to complete the
project.

The department is utilizing existing positions for this work. No new positions will be needed for
the project.

Agency Contact: Sarah Woods, Deputy Director of Finance and Management Systems, (907) 465-1631
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411



LAWS OF ALASKA

2012

Source Chapter No.
HCS CSSB 160(FIN) am H 7

AN ACT

Making and amending appropriations, including capital appropriations, supplemental
appropriations, and other appropriations; making appropriations to capitalize fonds; and
providing for an effective date,

BEIT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE, STATE OF ALASKA;

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE |

Enrolied SB 160



[e—

oYWt B W Y

SOND X0 =l

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

R &K

Allocations

Appropriation

Items

General Other
Funds Funds
L )

# %k x Department of Health and Social Services * # % * *

s EHkEK

Alaska eHealth Network -
Health Information
Exchange Deployment (HD
1-40)

Alaska Land Mobile Radio

Emergency Response

Narrowband Compliance (HD

1-40)

Bethel Youth Facility
Expansion - Phase 1 (HD
36-38)

Eligibility Information
System (HD 1-40)

Emergency Medical Services
Match for Code Blue
Project (HD 1-40)

Girdwood Health Clinic
Services Expansion (FD
16-32)

International
Classification of Discases
Version 10 - Phase 2 (HD
1-40}

Patient Centered Medical
Home Implementation
Planning for CHC Clinics
(HD 1-40)

State Improvements to

HCS CS8B 160(FINY am H, Sce, 1

3,300,000

297,500

10,000,000

8,738,478

450,000

400,000

4,707,000

437,500

3,641,400

LR 1

3,300,000

297,500

10,000,000

8,738,478

450,000

400,000

901,600 3,805,400

437,500

364,140 3,277,260



EIS Replacement Request

Design, Development, and Implementation

apply development costs against the 90/10 FFP Rate.

eligible for 90/10 Medicaid Match.

75 - 25 Blended Match 90 - 10 Blended Match
Total Fed 548,631,466 $56,837,558
Total GF 13,786,234 5,580,142
Total Cost $62,417,700 $62,417,700
Assumptions:

GF Savings

$8,206,092

The State has a tested and approved Medicaid Elig Info System by October 2013 as required to

At least 85% of the costs associated with the development of the EIS Replacement will be

Maintenance and Operations
75 - 25 Blended Match

Total Fed $8,989,110
Total GF 3,158,336
Total Cost $12,147,446

Total Project $74,565,147
Less Appropriated -$8,738,478
Total RPLAsk| S 65,826,669

Eligibility Information System Replacement - $74,565,147

This project is essential to the future operation of our eligibility programs as well as our ability
to meet federal mandates for both Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) and
Health Information Exchange (HIX). The existing system is nearly 30 years old and its aging
technology requires extensive patches and fixes to sustain its functionality. A breakdown of
the system will cause irreparable damage to our ability to provide benefits to needy Alaskans.
We have the opportunity now to receive a 90/10 match of federal dollars for Design,
Development and Implementation or 84% of the project. In order to capture this higher rate
of federal financial participation (FFP) states must have a tested and approved Medicaid
Eligibility Information System by October 2013. This enhanced FFP expires December of 2015.

Prepared by H&SS 9.6.12

EIS Replacement



12aloud wawaeday 5

£1'9'6 SSBH Ag paiedald

'z hep Joy 3500 |eyded 5103420 sdeuansad wesdosd ORI YIIBW PIEJIPIN

0T/06 10} BQIBY2 3 ||Im Jusladeday SI3 Y3 JO 1UBLLAO|BABP BYY YIM PAIEI0SSE §1500 AL 40 %09 1583 Iy

“a)ey d44 0T/06 24t 15U eBe 51503

wawdojasap Ajdde 01 panbal se €10z J8qo130 Ag walshs oju) 313 pleapaw pasoadde pue paisal e sey alels ayl

“Y2AEI PIEAIPAIN OT/06 0} 3|q8)1a]

2q (im Juawaoe|day §13 2yl 4o WawdoPAap Y YIM PRIBIIOSSE 51500 Y3 JO %09 15ea| 1Y

‘aiey d44 01/06 a4 1sulede 53500 Juswdojanap Adde o

uonelo||y 150) 133foid Juawadejday S13

uoj1e3o||y 1503 133foud Juawadejday 5|3

:suondwnssy pannbay se £107 12q0130 Aq Wwaishs oju) )3 pleaipa pascidde pue paisal e sey a1elg ay L | ssuondwnssy
899'978'595 £LV'BEL'BS" |evT'sesves LYV LVTTTS 00£'(1v'79S 1500 (2301 DOL'LIY 295 00L°LTV' 795 1507 R0l
0 SLY'BEL'S BLVBEL'S 9EE'BST'E T0es's 4D [e10L Z60902'8 PER'DBL'ET Zrl'ngs's 45 1230
£99'978'595% 0008 £99'978'59% 0TT°686'8% L55LER'ISS pad (oL 10 49 uj sBujnes 991 TES'ErS L55'LER'DSS pad jelo)
[ SV 1au o101 | porendoiany seal 1331013 18101 oen aa £ 23243 [|IM yNEW
UosHEdWoy 01/06 3y Juznpn TosnEdwoy
Y LPT'TTS |9g€'8ST'ES 011'686'8% 15|04 puLIg 00L'L10'29% Tr1'085'5S BSS'LEB'ISS 's|EjoL pueIn
SBI'BET [szs'ta £52'9LT %2 dID 9/8'€22'T STY'601 [N %2 diD
TITE06'TT T92°606'TT 80b'960'E £58'718'8 5]ea0L TEEET'TY vZ8'E6T'T9 gTL'0LY'S 960°ETL'SS iS|e10L
£60°6TT £60'61T —- swesdoid 3181 ZL6'GEL'R LEG'BIR SEBBLE'L SWETA01] B1R15)
£9V'565 . L 1UeJS §I0|8 BUe] PIYD I64'8E0'Y 0 Z6L'BE0'Y IUEJD §20]8 @4ED PIIUD
S8T'8ET ~|581'8€2 1UBJID 20|F JNVL £SL'LPY'T 0 EGLLVP'L JUEID YIO0|H INYL
1rL'2s6 OLE'9LY OLE'ILY (2181 %05) VNS ZI0'T6L'E T0T'6L6 TI6'TI8'S (2181 %.06) dVYNS
Irs 256 SEI'REY 955°vTL {2284 %57) dIHIS 629'149'E £9T'L9E 99" pOE'E (3324 %06) dIHDS
976'061'T ZEL'16Z SEI'E68 (218) %65.) dy Ly - plE2IPAN 169'650'E 696'SOE ZTL'ESL'T (@181 9%206) V1V - PIE2IRaN
¥96'018'E TrL'ES6 £22'858'T (2181 9654 ) dVNS - pleaipay B15'989'pL £59'89P°T G9B'LIT'ET {8184 306) VNS - PlEApaLy
6Y1'600'Y (BT'TT0T |z98"950'E (3301 3652) pIEAIPAW 951'861'S1 OvE'6T5'T 0T9'BOLET (3184 5206) PIE3IPAIN
[ZTN Yew pund jesauan | sidiaoay jesapad wieJZoad |e30L YW pung |Bjauan s1d|203y |Riapay wesdolg
walosd wawareiday 513 100 - 323(o4d Juawadejday 5|13
SYPLPL IS SB1'RET Jsez %2 dID oorivess  [ses'ezet [z %2 did
T92'606'T1S _Moo._ 1E10L vER'EET'TS vEZ8'E6T 195 |e01
T92'606'TT EE0ETT pid SWeSH0Id B1E1S TLEEELE SwesBolg ajeys)
£9V'S6S %G SUED PIYD 764850 2JED PIUD
GRI'SET YT dv LY ESL'LPPT d¥.L1Y
TrL'256 %8 d¥NS ZI0°16L'6 %It dVNS
TrL'256 B dIHJS - pIE3paN 679°T49'E %3 dIHS - pledpay
9TE'06T'T 30T dV.1¥ - PIE3IpaN T69°650'E %S dV.LV - PIEJIP3IN
y96'0T8'E ET43 dWNS - PIEJIPaN BTS'985 T 30T dWNS - PIEJIpAIN
EPTEr0'Y %PE PIEJIPEWN 9St'86E'ST ST PlEdipan
1500 adeluaniad wesdosg 3803 afejuaiiayg wesHosg
yale papuaig sz/sL yaew papua|g 01/06
O8N - 133(0ud 1aa - »2loid

umopyeaug 128png i3




Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Business Partnerships
Business Services

Subject of RPL: State Energy Sector ADN/RPL #: 07-3-1043
Partnership Grant

Amount requested: $820,810 Appropriation Authority: Secl Ch 15 SLA
2012 pg24 In 21; Sec 30 Ch 15 SLA 2012 pg
93 1n 21

Funding source: $820,810 Fed ARRA (1212) | Statutory Authority: AS 44.31.020

Operating
PURPOSE

The Department of Labor and Workforce Development requests $820,810 in additional federal
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) authorization. The additional authorization
will allow the department to fully expend the federal ARRA funded State Energy Sector
Partnership grant. This grant program is aimed at upgrading the skills of workers in green
occupations, reducing energy consumption through weatherization, and developing and
delivering green job education and occupational training throughout the state. The grant funds
expire June 30, 2013. Without this additional authorization, the department will be unable to
expend available revenue to train 347 Alaskans by the end of the year and will not meet all of the
grant deliverables.

PREVIOUS LEGISLATIVE CONSIDERATION

The Business Services component was appropriated $9,161,900 of federal ARRA authorization
in FY2009 under Sec. 1, Ch. 17, SLA 2009, pg 3, In 32 (HB 199). This authorization was
primarily used to expend Workforce Investment Act (WIA) federal ARRA funding. The WIA
ARRA funds were used to increase workforce development training opportunities for Alaskan
adults, dislocated workers and youth and expired in FY2011.

The Business Services component was appropriated $3,600,000 in additional federal ARRA
authorization in FY2011 under Sec. 1, Ch 41, SLA 2010, pg 29, In 19 (HB 300) to accommodate
the National Emergency Grant On-the-Job Training (NEG OJT) and the State Energy Sector
Partnership Program (SESP) federal ARRA grants. The department has not submitted any
previous Revised Program Legislation (RPLs) for federal ARRA authorization.

TIMING ISSUES

The department did not know that actual federal ARRA revenue available would exceed the
federal ARRA carry forward authorization when the FY2013 Governor’s budget was prepared
and anticipated that the carry forward authorization would be sufficient. On August 31, 2012,
after the federal ARRA carry forward authorization and available revenue for FY2013 was
finalized it was determined that additional authorization is needed in order to expend the grant
funding available.

If this request is not approved the department will be unable to provide grants to train 347
Alaskans in high growth occupations in FY2013. A supplemental request will occur too late to
obligate the funds with training providers. The grant agreement ends June 30, 2013.

Agency Contact: Brynn Keith, Director of Administrative Services, (907) 465-4518
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411




RPL# 07-3-1043
Page 2

BUDGETARY ISSUES

Federal grant funding of $1,312,161 is available for the NEG OJT and SESP grants for FY2013.
The department’s federal ARRA carry forward authorization for FY2013 is $491,351. The
carryforward authorization was sufficient to close the NEG OJT grant which expired September
30, 2012. An additional $820,810 of federal ARRA authorization is needed to be able to fully
expend the SESP federal grant award.

With this funding, 347 Alaskans will be trained in high growth occupations. To date, 553
Alaskans have been trained through the SESP program. The last of the federal ARRA grants
awarded to the Business Services component expires at the end of FY2013. Therefore, there will
not be an FY2014 operating budget request related to this item. No general funds are used in
support of this program, and the department will not be seeking a general fund increment in the
FY2014 operating budget to replace the exhausted federal ARRA funds.

Legislative Fiscal Analyst Comment: There are no technical issues with this request.

Agency Contact: Brynn Keith, Director of Administrative Services, (907) 465-4518
Legislative Finance Contact: Amanda Ryder, (907) 465-5411



LAWS OF ALASKA

2009

Source Chapter No.
SCS CSHB 199(FIN)

AN ACT

Making appropriations, including supplemental appropriations and capital appropriations;
amending appropriations; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1

Enrolled HB 199



OO Ny b W N

[FCT NG T NG T G N G T G R G R S R S S e e e o e e ey
S O 60 N N L A WN = O O 00N Yy I RN — O

* Section 1. The following appropriation items are for operating expenditures associated with
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 from the general fund or other funds

as set out in section 2 of this Act.

Appropriation General Other
Allocations Items Funds Funds
% %k k k% * Kk ok k%

* % % % % Department of Administration * * % * *

*ok ok ok K * ok ok ok
Centralized Administrative 1,489,000 1,489,000

Services

Finance 1,489,000
Violent Crimes Compensation 149,400 149,400

Board

Violent Crimes 149,400

Compensation Board
* k k& % * k k k%

* # % % % Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development * dedrdol

Kok ook ok ® ok ok ok
Serve Alaska 1,500,000 1,500,000
Serve Alaska 1,500,000
T EE * ok ok kK

% % % # * Department of Education and Early Development * * * * *

* %k x k% % * % % % %k
Teaching and Learning Support 78,227,500 78,227,500
Student and School 77,838,000
Achievement
Child Nutrition 389,500
Commissions and Boards 300,000 300,000
Alaska State Council on the 300,000

Arts

SCS CSHB 199(FIN), Sec. 1
2



[ o R« T = T ¥ ¥

N -

30
31

AB2E

33

ok kkk

Appropriation

Allocations

Items

% % % % % Department of Health and Social Services * * * * *

X K Kk KK

Children's Services
Infant Learning Program
Grants
Health Care Services
Medical Assistance
Administration
Public Assistance
Child Care Benefits
Public Assistance
Administration
Women, Infants and
Children
Public Health
Chronic Disease Prevention
and Health Promotion
Senior and Disabilities
Services
Senior Community Based

Grants

E O

2,139,800

2,040,000

4,036,000

462,000

777,700

2,000,000

485,000

2,139,800

2,040,000

5,275,700

2,000,000

485,000

# % % % % Department of Labor and Workforce Development * * * % *

%k *

Workforce Development
Employment and Training
Services

Unemployment Insurance

 BusinessiServices

Vocational Rehabilitation

5,162,000

1,115,700
9,161,900

15,439,600

2,046,200

General Other
Funds Funds
R K XK
% % R R K
2,139,800
40,000 2,000,000
5,275,700
2,000,000
485,000
* K R R K
ek kXK
15,439,600
2,046,200

SCS CSHB 199(FIN), Sec. |



LAWS OF ALASKA

2010

Source Chapter No.
CCS HB 300

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government, for
certain programs, and to capitalize funds; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE |

Enrolled HB 300



O o0 N1 Y U B WY e

L e T T e e R e
o NN N U AW NN~ O

9

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
2

Appropriation General Other

Allocations Items Funds Funds
Administration
Mechanical Inspection 2,745,100
Occupational Safety and 5,714,400
Health
Alaska Safety Advisory 125,800
Council

The amount allocated for the Alaska Safety Advisory Council includes the unexpended and
unobligated balance on June 30, 2010, of the Department of Labor and Workforce
Development, Alaska Safety Advisory Council receipts under AS 18.60.840.

Employment Security 61,643,400 3,978,500 57,664,900
Employment and Training 29,461,000
Services
Unemployment Insurance 28,658,900
Adult Basic Education 3,523,500
Business Partnerships 49,194,400 19,084,100 30,110,300
Workforce Investment Board 950,100
*Business Services " :40,782;3007
Kotzebue Technical Center 1,536,300
Operations Grant
Southwest Alaska Vocational 507,100

and Education Center
Operations Grant

Yuut Elitnaurviat, Inc. 936,300
People's Learning Center

Operations Grant

Northwest Alaska Career and 712,100
Technical Center

Delta Career Advancement 312,100
Center

New Frontier Vocational 208,100

Technical Center

CCS HB 300, Sec. 1
-29-



S D 0 N YN W B W

[OPC TR U TR VG TR S TR NG TR N T N TR N T NG T N T N TR N I N B 6 R e e e e e
W N~ O O e N Yy bW N = O WO 0N Yy BN

Funding Source
Receipts

1098
1099
1108

Children's Trust Earnings
Children's Trust Principal
Statutory Designated Program
Receipts

1168 Tobacco Use Education and
Cessation Fund

Federal Stimulus: ARRA
2009

*** Total Agency Funding ***

1212

Operating
399,300
149,900

20,462,000

9,935,500

118,886,600

$2,064,549,000

Department of Labor and Workforce Development

1002
1003
1004

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match
Unrestricted General Fund
Receipts

1005 General Fund/Program
Receipts

1007

1031

Interagency Receipts
Second Injury Fund Reserve
Account

1032 Fishermen's Fund
1049

1054

Training and Building Fund
State Training & Employment
Program

1061 Capital Improvement Project
Receipts

1108 Statutory Designated Program
Receipts

1117 Vocational Rehabilitation
Small Business Enterprise Fund

1151 Technical Vocational

97,538,800
6,758,700
22,521,300

2,878,500

25,791,700
3,985,200

1,625,800

816,500

8,549,500

326,000

598,900

325,000

5,295,900

-61-

New

Legislation

0
0
13,800

1,800

o

$9,706,800
11,600

500

20,800

8,800

13,300
500

400
100
400

0

0

100

Total

399,300

149,900

20,475,800

9,937,300

118,886,600

$2,074,255,800

97,550,400

6,759,200

22,542,100

2,887,300

25,805,000
3,985,700

1,626,200

816,600

8,549,900

326,000

598,900

325,000

5,296,000

CCS HB 300, Sec. 3



Funding Source

1172
1203

8
e 1117
lopEE

Education Program Receipts
Workers Safety and

Compensation Administration Account

Building Safety Account
Workers Compensation

Benefits Guarantee Fund

2= Fedeéral'StimulustARRA= o

2009

11 *** Total Agency Funding ***

12 Department of Law

13 1002
14 1003
15 1004
16
17 1005
18
19 1007
20 1055
21
22 1061
23
24 1105
29
26 1108
27
28 1141
29
30 1168
31

Federal Receipts

General Fund Match
Unrestricted General Fund
Receipts

General Fund/Program
Receipts

Interagency Receipts
Inter-Agency/Oil & Hazardous
Waste

Capital Improvement Project
Receipts

Permanent Fund Gross
Receipts

Statutory Designated Program
Receipts

Regulatory Commission of
Alaska Receipts

Tobacco Use Education and

Cessation Fund

32 **x% Total Agency Funding ***

Operating

8,933,700

1,987,100
280,000

5;342,000=

$193,554,600
2,107,600
183,200
58,490,800

667,200

21,531,900
554,400

106,200

1,477,600

646,700

1,565,200

164,900

$87,495,700

33  Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

CCS HB 300, Sec. 3

62-

New

Legislation

85,600

900
0

$143,000
2,200
700
502,800

1,600

216,500
7,200

3,500

8,100

$742,600

Total

9,019,300

1,988,000
280,000

ST e A0

$193,697,600
2,109,800
183,900
58,993,600

668,800

21,748,400
561,600

106,200

1,477,600

650,200

1,573,300

164,900

$88,238,300



11 :9bey woppIma g, FoWOmE, IOty 0p:1L2:0} $Z-80-0102

sieom

SZ1 Jo} 1O pue siyuar) Buiuies) [eucibay e seonuaidde

0 0 0 0°0 8 1Zp- 0°0 1°g- 0°¢- 1°L1- 0°09- 0°405- 1.0 0 J0j uononsUl pue Buluien paieal YIOY asianay
0°08- (49n) pung uas pooL

(Erk 8H) ¥L 1 "9

0 0 0 070 0°08- 0°0 0°0 0°0 00 00 0°08- 1.0 d '6002 VIS 'L HO "(0)6 225 Auanay auladid ses) asianay
£°980°6- (pad) sosninws gLz k

01/0€/90 @1eQ @sde

0 0 0 0°'0 B116" .- 00 6" L1- 0°29¢- 62~ 0°99¢- 179806~ I10 (661 @H) Z€ 1 '€ d ‘6002 VIS 'LL HD ‘| 995 YyYY os1anay
0 0 0 00 07665~ 00 T°E- 2795- n°0e- £°7L9 00 111 sainjipuadx pajedidiuy Yum uonezuoyiny ubily o
uoneplie BeQ 1o} (ZZ0#-L0 NOd) Uolisod
I 0 0 00 00 00 0’0 00 00 00 0°0 Cpvsed JUEJS|SSY SANBISIUIWPY JUBUBLLBL-UON Wid|-HOYS PPY
papaa| Jabuo ou (L00é-20
- 0 0 0°0 00 00 0°0 0°0 00 00 0°0 [pysog NOd) uonisod isi[elnads 18Walu| JUBUEULR-UON UD a1al2Q
saimpuadx3
0 0 0 0°0 0°889 00 e 00 0°02 U1T¢e- 0°0 111 pajedionuy yyum uopezuoyiny ubify o1 Z5010Z0NAY
uolepliEA BIEQ 10§ (Z00H#-L0
[ 0 0 0°0 g0 0°0 0°0 00 00 00 0°0 Cpvsad NOd) uoljisod JuauBWIad-UON LLa)-HouS PPY LSOLOLONAY
ayepdn aysqepn Jo) {LOD#-L0
1 0 0 0°0 0°0 070 00 0'0 00 00 0°0 Cpysad NOd) UORISO ] JUBUBLLIAY-UON Ulo]-UoUS PPY 050L0L0NGY
S8l (490) P2 Y2B1LOA LSLL
1°895°8 (490a) d31s vsoL
" 755 (a0} sidad v ool
£'9E8'2 (49n) pung ue9 0oL
2°G2€'62 (padl) syday pad Zook
0 0 82 00 #°€£90°0€ 00 1729 0°8/6'% FAR VAN B8°2€5°2 S 0Ir" L€ woj4ue) DIPWWOY) FIUBIAJUOD OLAS
9°82k (pad) soshINWAS ZLZL
04/0£/90 s1eQ 9sde (661
0 0 0 0°0 9 ey 0°0 00 00 0°0 00 982V pMifuae) 8H) 2€ 1€ d '600Z V1S LL HO 'L 995 WYY LL0L0LO NOV
1°859°8 (pad) soSnINWAS ZLZL
0L/0E/90 @jeq osdeT] (661
o 0 0 00 2TEBY L 070 G LT 0°29¢ v 62 0799 1°859°8 pmihaae) AH) Z€ 1S d ‘6002 V1S 'LL HO ‘I 998 VluY 1101040 NOY
0°08 (49n) pung us9 o0t
0L/0€/9 @1eQ 8sde (ELL gH) vL 1 '9L d
0 0 0 0'0 0'08 0°0 0°0 0°0 0°0 00 0°08 pm4Adaey  '600Z VIS ‘bl HO '(9)6 998 Aoy suljadid seO §00L00NAY
Sad1AIag SSauIsng
0 0 L 0°0 00 0°0 0°42 G LbT 1°¢6 17489 L V56 « [E10L UOREI0|IY ,
L (1ay10) s1doy w1 0O
22 (49n) pun4g u29 FaoL
asealou| lejes
0 0 0 0°0 0'0 0°0 0°0 0°0 00 9y 9y JONSLS saafoldw3 pauaacduoN LLOZ Ad (L2 GH) DLOZ Y1S '95 UD
99 (18y30) s¥doy v/l 2001
6t (49n) pund ua9 poOL
(penunuoa) eseasul
B0URINSU| YHEBH L JERA NDD LLOZ Ad
(penuijuod) pieog Jusawisaau] 8210PJIOMN
(panunuoa) sdiysiauped ssauisng
dil  ldd 1dd OSIW SJueJ9 Ae13n0 S9L]LpoUWo) SIILAJIS [ELC SPILAJRS 2Janjipuadx3 2dA]

Le3ide) [ NEE] Le30L sued]

juawdojana 82J0pJOp pue JogeT Jo Juawpedaq :Aouaby

| abenbue pue staqunp |

uwnjo jabpngi}
3i1NjJoNJjS WWOH JUo9 - Sjejo) spimalels
jobpng BunelsadQ - ainye|siba 0102



gl :abed

R e

0 0 0 00 00 00 00 070 0°0 521 521 (py(es
o 0 0 00 00 0°0 00 00 L'z 00 Lz EEl
0o 0 0 00 Usi'z- 00 00 00 00 00 T'8LL'z- 23
o o0 0 00 0°00s'T- 070 00 00 00 00 0'008'T- 330
(kT ) GHOLPEE e 010 Siyemnmor 0 ST e 08 0 Tuenr030 R g e 01000 S T AU L
0 0 0 00 1'8LL°2 0°0 00 00 00 00 1°8LL2 11021
0 0 0 00 6°680'T 00 0'0 00 00 00 6°680"T 110%u]
0 0 0 00 00 0°0 0’0 0°0 00 00 0'0 BuopU3
o 0 0 00 8° 105 00 e 0t 1741 009 0°585 au]
00 - 00 00 0°0 00 00 00 00 00 ngaL
o 0 0 o0 00 00 00 00 00 't 'y fpyes
ddl 1dd 1dd OSIW s3jueun Aelang S3131pOWO)  SBIIAJRS [ELN SADLAJRS aJn3lpuadxy odAL

te3tden |eUoSJag Lego) sued ],
jJuawdojaAaq 22100\ Puk Joqe jo Juawpedaq :Asuaby

uwnjon yebpngLl

2INJONJJS WO JUO) ~ S[BJO] SPIMIIEIS

196png BunesadQ - ainje|siba] 0102

0v:L2:0} ¥2-80-0L0C

0 (490) P3 Y22 L0A LSLL
Z (49Q) d3LS ¥S50L
0 (+2130) s1day W/l L0OL
1 (49n) pung ve9 YOOI
8 (pad) sidoy pad zook

| Jea ), asealau| Aeles NOD LLOZAL
1°2- (490) d31S ¥S0L
9'0- (49n) pung uad ¥00L

.__._on...o_u oL hn wey aul| |IAes) puny _Eﬂcﬂm JoNpay
1°8iL'2- (pal) soSNINWAS ZLZL

m:..c._w._._. SIIOLPON JO) UOhRZUOUINY |Blapa

VHNY plemio Auen awi ) ~suQ—Buem 40 si aoe|day
0°00S°T- (49Q) 431S ¥50L

saunypuadx3 peuueld Yim ubily o} uoyezuolgny

wesbold uswhojdw3 pue Buwiel) 9elS 9581090 (AWY

0009 LTI (pR) BOSTINURS ZLEL)
e BUBID IUSIORIBA JORSS ABioUT
1B iSE1Y 1) UONEZUORNY (19pa WY BWNL-BUO PPY LGV
1°8£L'2 (pad) sosninwys ZLZL
Buiured) a210pUOA
10} UO[EZUOINY [BIPR VXYY PIEMIO ALED SWIL-SUQ PPY
6°680'T (490) d31s FsoL
SUB)SEeNY

o saunpoddQ Buiues] [euoyippy 2piacld 0) UDREZLOWINY

weiboud yuswiojdws pue Bujuies) ayels aseasou|
9°0- (pad) soSNINWAS Z1LZL
9°Q (pad) sidoy pad ZoolL

seaAo|dws PaJeAcdUON o) SaSEeIOUl

8OUBINSU| YjERH B} Ul SRAUNOS Pund 3|qBZI[BAIUN J9810D
07585 (49n) pund ue9 ¥0o}

soag Bumes) 3 ywhojdws vl pejsanbas sem juawaioep

uojuedwod vy "sdiyseonuaidde pue Buiuies poddns o} spund

WBIsIeAQ ue|d BuluiRl | JO) PIBOE JUSLUISBAU| S2IOPUOAN

0} (#00.L-20 NOd) uonisod Jojeulpioo) diysaofuaiddy sajsues]

30 (pad) sosninups ZLZL
1°0 (490) p3 U3 LOA LGLL
¥0 (490) 4318 ¥S01
20 (12y30) s1doy /| LOOL
S0 (49n) pung ua9 001
€2 (pad) s)day ped Z00L
soafodws
PRJaAD-UON @SEIDU| 1SOD SDURINSU| YleaH LLOZAS
0°505- (49n) pung ues poolL

(panunuoo) siasicm SZ1 10y 11O Pue
sigjua) Buluies) 1euciBay je sadcnualdde g2 Jo)
uononsul pue Suluies pajejal YOy @slanay
(penupuod) seaines ssauisng
{penuiuos) sdiyssauped ssauisng

| abenbue pue siaquiny |




61 :obed wopRam(g, 2L, PORVIOILIT 0v:L2:0l ¥2-80-010C

0 0 0 070 1705 00 00 00 0°0 0°0 1°£0S « €30 uonedojly .,
1782 (490) P3 Y23 LOA LGLE
anuanay e|qejieny yim ubipy o} uojezuoyiny
0 0 0 00 L8z 00 00 0°0 00 00 182 U] wesbold UoREONP3 [BUOKEIOA [EDIUYOR L BYSE|Y 3SBaJU|
77 E82 (490) P3 Y2210A 1Sk
. . . > 0°66T (49n) pun4 ues 0oL
0 0 0 00 ¥ BLY 070 0°0 0°0 0°0 (o} v 8Ly woD4uo) 29NIWILIOD 20UIBOD OLAS
JuBlS suopjesadQ Jejuad uolednps pue |RUOLIBIOA BYSElY JSamyinos

0 0 0 0'0 £7985'T 0°0 0°0 0°0 0°0 00 £'9£6°T « [2J0L uogeso||y ,
1798 (49Q) P3 Y99LOA L5LL
. . anuanay a|gejieny Wim UBily o3 vonezuoyiny
0 0 0 00 1°98 00 070 00 00 00 1°98 U1 wesBosd UOKEINPT [ELONEDDA [EDIULDA | EYSE|Y 35B3IOU]
27058 (490) P Y2910A LSHL
; Sa : 0°009 (49n) pund us9 +o0+
0 0 0 00 270501 00 00 070 00 00 270sr°1 oJ4u0J 23]IWWOY 80UBIBOD OLAS
Juels) suopesad Jaud) [BIIUYIS ] BNGIZIoY

2 0 12 00 87962 EE Q0 9" L9 879E9"' v 57081 S°€09°2 2°G8L°0b « 2301 UOREdONY .
0 (490) P3 Y23 LOA LSLL

0 (490} d3Ls 50l

0 (+ay10) s1doy W/l 00k
0

1

(49n) pung ueo oot
(pe4) sidoy pod Z001
) aseasou| Lees
0 0 0 0°0 00 0°0 0°0 00 00 672 672 J0NS LS saafojdw3 pasanoduoN LLOZ Ad (124 9H) 0LOZ V1S 95 "UD
'l (490) p3 YseloA I5LL
i (49Q) 43LS #S0L
(+aui0) siday wn LooL
(49n) pun4 ues vooL
(pad) sidoy pad zook
| 92URINSU| YieaH L JBIA NS LLOZ Ad
(490) P3 Yoo LOA LSEL
(490) 4315 v501
(+ay10) sKdoy vl 0oL
(39n) pung uag #00
) (pad) sidoy pad ool
00 00 0°0 1791 191 CpyLes aseasout Alees | JB9A NS LLOZ Ad
1 (49Q) P3 Y231 0A L5
9 (49Q) 4318 ¥50t
0 (3ay10) sdoy v/l LooL
9 An"_w:v pundg uss 00l
. z pad) sidoy pad Zool
0 0 0 00 00 00 00 070 00 1°6¢ 1°6€ Cpyles unmeum_ wumcm_ﬁc_ yieaH 1 Em\,m:_..ww LLOZ Ad
(penunuod) seajaes ssauisng
(penunuon) sdiysiauped ssauisng

~O Oy
oS
o

0 0 0 0°0 00 0°0 0°0 00 00 B ¢t 872t Cpyies

2

@

o 5
onomno E

W W OWw
—

dWl  ldd 1i4d ISIH SIURJY e InQ S9L3}POUNO) SIJLAJIS [ELETE SaJLAdRS aJnilpuadx3y adAL
Le3tden LeUOS.dad L®30L sue.d)

juswdojana a24oP|IOAA Pue JogqeT] jo Juswpedsaq :Aouaby

| obenbue pue siaquny |

uwnjo) 3@b6pngil
2InjonJjg Wwoo juo) - S|ejo] apimajels
yebpng BuneladQ - ainjejsiba] 0L0Z



LAWS OF ALASKA

2012

Source Chapter No.
CCS HB 284

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government and
for certain programs, capitalizing funds, amending appropriations, and making
reappropriations; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1

Enrolled HB 284



[ I T e T e e T e T e T S S S
O O 0 N Y U B W N - O

20

22
23
24
23
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Appropriation General Other

Allocations Items Funds Funds
Administration
Mechanical Inspection 2,867,100
Occupational Safety and 6,048,600
Health
Alaska Safety Advisory 125,800
Council

The amount allocated for the Alaska Safety Advisory Council includes the unexpended and
unobligated balance on June 30, 2012, of the Department of Labor and Workforce
Development, Alaska Safety Advisory Council receipts under AS 18.60.840.
Employment Security 63,528,700 4,009,800 59,518,900
Employment and Training 30,688,400
Services
Of the combined amount of all federal receipts in this appropriation, the amount of

$3,645,300 is appropriated for the Unemployment Insurance Modernization account.

Unemployment Insurance 29,433,600
Adult Basic Education 3,406,700
Business Partnerships 42,513,600 20,103,300 22,410,300
Workforce Investment Board 1,628,400
Business'Services 1 133;279,9000 0
Kotzebue Technical Center 1,580,800

Operations Grant

Southwest Alaska Vocational 521,900
and Education Center
Operations Grant

Yuut Elitnaurviat, Inc. 980,800
People's Learning Center

Operations Grant

Northwest Alaska Career and 726,900
Technical Center

Delta Career Advancement 326,900
Center

CCS HB 284, Sec. 1



—

Liquor license fee (AS 04.11) 2013

2 Cost recovery fisheries (AS 16.10.455) 2013

3 (b) The amount necessary to pay the first seven ports of call their share of the tax
4  collected under AS 43.52.220 in calendar year 2012 according to AS 43.52.230(b), estimated
5 to be $15,400,000, is appropriated from the commercial vessel passenger tax account
6 (AS 43.52.230(a)) to the Department of Revenue for payment to the ports of call for the fiscal
7  year ending June 30, 2013.

8 (c) It is the intent of the legislature that the payments to local governments set out in
9  (a) and (b) of this section may be assigned by a local government to another state agency.
10 * Sec. 30. AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009. (a) The
11 unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2012, of federal funding available under
12 P.L. 111-5 (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009) and appropriated to the
13 Department of Education and Early Development is reappropriated to the Department of
14 Education and Early Development for the administration and operation of departmental
15  programs, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013.
16 (b) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2012, of federal funding
17  available under P.L. 111-5 (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009) and

18  appropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services is reappropriated to the
19  Department of Health and Social Services for the administration and operation of
20 departmental programs, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013.

EEEHE)™ The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2012, of federal funding
iﬁi available under P.L. 111-5 (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009) and

é@’ appropriated to the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is reappropriated to the
E24 Department of Labor and Workforce Development for the administration and operation of

departmental programs, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013.

(d) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 2012, of federal funding
27  available under P.L. 111-5 (American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009) and
28  appropriated to the Department of Public Safety is reappropriated to the Department of Public
29  Safety for the administration and operation of departmental programs, for the fiscal year
30  ending June 30, 2013.

31 * Sec. 31. RATIFICATIONS OF SMALL AMOUNTS IN STATE ACCOUNTING

-93- Enrolled HB 284



wd gz:L ZL0Z-6L-6 juswdojera 8240pJ0M\ PUR JogeT Jo uewpedaq L jo | abed
B)SEIY 1O 9IBIS

ZL0ZVS ‘SL Yo ‘(9)og 08s

pue ‘L102y1SS4 ‘€ Yo ‘(a)ee oes
‘0L02Y1S ‘L "uo ‘(9)ge oes

Aq pepuswe se ‘600ZY1S 21 Yo ‘| uonRosy

:AI0}SIH uoneZIIoYINY

‘€102 ‘0€ aunr Buipus 1eak |2osy ay) Joj ‘sweiboid |eyuswpedap jo uojessdo

puUE UoRENSIUIWPE 8y} Joj JuswdojeAsQ @2I0POAN PUE JogeT jo juawpedaq ay} o} pejeudoiddeas si jusidojana 2I0PHON

pue Joge- Jo Juawpedaq ay; 0} pejeudoidde pue (600Z JO 19V JuUaWISaAURY pue A1sn0osy UBdUBWY) G-L L1 “T'd Japun 3jqejiese
Buipuny [e13pa} 10 'ZL0Z ‘OE aunr uo saueleq pajebljgoun pue papuadxaun sy} jey) sajels |iiq 1e6png Bunesado sy} jo (2)og uonoag

-uonezUoyINe (YHyY) 10V Juawisaaulay pue A1eacoey ueouswy piemuoj ALED [|m UOHOBSURS SIYL

£ L6¥ VHuv ped 2Ll
0 0 0 00 ey 00 [ArA L8y 9 (4% £l6v pmgAued
dN 1dd l1ldd snosuej23siiy sjysuag Aepnp Saljipowwio])  SaJlAISS |9ABIL Sa2IAIBS sjejol adA}]
suoiIsog ‘sjuelg |enden |euosiad suel]

(9001-€102-2 :NAV) €1/0€/90 @1eq asde (y8ZaH) 121642102V ISSEHO(2)0E29S YHuY PRLL
(L8p) sdiysiauped ssauisng :nay
(g592) seoimag ssauisng :jusuodwon
(9686) Pazuoyiny £L0ZAd :0lBUIIS
juswdojana 29400 PUE JodeT Jo Juawpedaq

uondiiosaq YIim |1ejoQ ploday abueyd




. € I6V - €102
£'T6t - T°L80°C 7’845 - 102
¥7'8.SC 0009°¢ LYIS'E T°€SSC . T10Z
T°€SS'C - 9'€€S'9 L9806 ; 0102
L'980°6 . TSL - 6’1916 6002

IsJuejeg saduey) sainjpuadx3y uonezioyiny uoilezioyiny | Jeaj jeasid

uonezuoyiny piemiod Aire) |eniu|
ZT0Z/15/8 paiedasd
68887 YV

plemiod Aue) VHYY AM10d 900T-€T0Z-20 NV
pazioyiny ETOCAL




= i Grant Modification / Notice of Obligation

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

GRANT MODIFICATION No.2 | PROJECT:
Recovery Act Green Jobs
GRANT NUMBER: | EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE1 |
GJ-19959-10-60-A-2 | 926001185 07/02/2012
GRANTEE: ISSUED BY }
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA ;
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
1111 WEST 8TH AVENUE 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM |
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811 N-4716 !
WASHINGTON, DC 20210 ;

Action:
This action is a period of performance extension to June 30, 2013 without change to the scope or
statement of work. See pages 2 - 4 of this modification.

YEAR / CFDA Mod 0-1
PROGRAM CURRENT Mod 2 NEW

ACCOUNT ID LEVEL | MODIFICATION| LEVEL | PMS DOC #
FY 09/17.275 SRmLN0 #1808 | £1199595R0

RECOVERY ACT-HIGH GROWTH-GREEN JOBS

06-1630-2000-05016840910BD200901840015095HGOR 1A0000A00000AC0000-A00200-410023—

TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY

$3,600,000.00 $0.00 | $3,600,000.00

Except as modified, all terms and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchanged and in full

effect.
Approved z
by Date Signed 07/17/2012

STEVE MALLIARAS

Grant Officer




Grant Modification / Natice of Obligation

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
GRANT MODIFICATION No.3 | PROJECT: 1
NEG |
f
Project No. |
GRANT NUMBER: |EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE 1|
EM-20478-10-60-A-2 | 926001185 06/06/2012
GRANTEE: ISSUED BY .
AK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / ETA i
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT/ESD DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE |
P.O. BOX 115509 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - 1
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811-5509 ROOM N4716 i
WASHINGTON, DC 20210 L
Action:
This action is a period of performance extension to September 30, 2012 without change to the
scope or statement of work. See pages 2 -3 of this modification.
YEAR /CFDA Mod 0-2
PROGRAM CURRENT Mod 3 NEW
ACCOUNT ID LEVEL | MODIFICATION| LEVEL | PMS DOC #
FY 09/17.260 e 3000 | $TISE8400 | EM204786B1
RECOVERY ACT-WIA DIS WKRS NAT RES-EMERG
.}m&l’mmsﬂ‘lHQH‘II]BDZMDﬂtmiDSD\WRMM1GAOHROGADNRUD—MMM410QZ3-E!’A-DE‘ALLT
TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY Pis FERO] sreheam

Except as modified, all terms and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchanged and

in full effect.

Approved
by

AKX\

STEVE MALLIARAS

Grant Officer

Date Signed

06/06/2012




¢10T ‘6T Jaqualdas JuaWdoAIQ 221010/ PUE JogeT Jo Juaunsedag Aq pasedaid

ZFLOLZLE'L 000 85'225'C00'E 00'V8A'GIE'Y (VedY) daa eoL
22'609°20€"} 00'0 £4'v6E'262'T 00'000'009'€ N ELIOB/G-0L/BZ/L | roumess yBiy Big Joiag ABiaug eieis-vudy|  20£05 Z°Y-00-0L-65661-TD Sie 4L (wvyyv) 980
51985y 000 G8'LZLLLL 00'¢89'G1L N ZLIDE/G-0L/0E/9 (1ro|  v1zos L8982 ¥0ZW3 /2 09z Lt (vyuv) d8a
O3IN) OHIWT-STH LVYN SHYM SI0 VIM- VHHY -¥-09-0L-84¥02-W3
zLoz/ez/8 SIONVHEIWNINT (SIANLIANIAXI| ALIHOHLNY HOLVYW aon3d 3TLL #4d # 000Q/LNYYD va4o NOISIAIG
40 SY JONVIVE €L0TAL Ad Ad Ivy3a3ad

£L0ZAd U1 9|qe|ieAY Bulpung vy Y |eiepad sdiysiauped ssauisng j0 uoisialg



